

## OFFICE OF THE **DISTRICT ATTORNEY**

Stanislaus County 832 12<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 300 Modesto, CA 95354

Mailing address: POB 442, Modesto, CA 95353 Telephone: (209) 525-5550 Fax: (209) 558-4027 Birgit Fladager District Attorney

Carol Shipley
Assistant District Attorney

Chief Deputy District Attorneys

Annette Rees
Dave Harris
Doug Raynaud

## PRESS RELEASE

## For Immediate Release

**For More Information Contact:** 

Carol Shipley, Assistant District Attorney

Date: February 6, 2015

Re: Jeffrey George Koehn #1479374 Phone: (209) 525-5550

Modesto, California - Stanislaus County District Attorney Birgit Fladager announced today that Jeffrey George Koehn, age 43, of Modesto, was convicted on January 2, 2015 of Committing a Lewd and Lascivious Act upon a Child under the age of 14, as well as three counts of Using a Minor for Modeling or Posing Involving Sexual Conduct. Chief Deputy District Attorney Annette Rees prosecuted the case for the People.

From November 2013 to May 2014, Koehn placed a hidden camera in the bathroom of his girlfriend's home to secretly film her daughters, ages 14 and 15, undressing and showering. Koehn's girlfriend inadvertently found an SD card containing obscene images belonging to Koehn and immediately contacted the police. A search of Koehn's computer resulted in the discovery of numerous images of child pornography. One of the videos located on Koehn's computer from 2012 showed Koehn actually touching the child.

Upon the entry of no contest pleas, Judge Linda McFadden sentenced Koehn to eight years in state prison. The child molest charge is considered a serious and violent felony for which Koehn will have to serve a minimum of 85% of his time before being released on parole. In addition, Koehn was ordered to register as a sex offender for the rest of his life.